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() Stantec 

Attachment 2.E. l 
Page 9 of90 

Memo 

If you have any questions regarding the details presented in this report, please feel free to contact me at your 
convenience. 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

Corey Gray 
Senior Environmental Scientist 

Phone: (757) 220-6869 

Corey.Gray@stantec.com 

Attachments: NEPA Assist Database Search 
RCRA Facility Reports 
DEQ Storage Tank Map 
DEQ Petroleum Release Site Map 

Design with community in m ind 

gc u:\203401247\05_report_deliv\deliveroble\reporls\mem_haz_wosle_20190213.docx 



NEPAssist Report 
Chesterfield - Tyler Substation 

Attachm ent 2.E. I 
Page 10 of90 

February 13, 2019 1:65,989 
0 0.5 1 2rri 

-- Project2 ijj TRI (clustere d) ii PCS (single) - E\Jlfer A!ea 

!ill TSCA (clustered ) TRI (single) 

TSCA (single) li:;j PCS (cluste re d) 

IJ RCRAI NFO (clustered) 

RCRAINFO (single) 

0 0.75 1.5 3 km 
0 :Oli U :."OIO~ COoorr.x,,, 0 : 01i OIT-1,1:. IOOI O"'.J\!S ~01i} cu r.:i~X)., 
A'O.'ICS 

Input Coordinates: 37.381880,-77.387942,37.379442 -77.386482 37.375912,-77.386633,37.372075,-

no 
Within 0.5 miles of a SO2 1-hr 2010 standard Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 24hr 2006 standard Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 Annual 1997 standard Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 Annual 2012 standard Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a PM10 1987 standard Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a Federal Land? 
Within 0.5 miles of an im aired stream? 
Within 0.5 miles of an im aired waterbod ? 
Within 0.5 miles of a waterbod ? 
Within 0.5 miles of a stream? 
Within 0.5 miles of an NWI wetland? Available Online 
Within 0.5 miles of a Brownfields site? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a Su erfund site? 

Within 0.5 miles of a hazardous waste RCRA facilit ? 



Attachment 2.E. I 
age o · P 11 f90 

Within 0.5 miles of an air emission facility? yes 

Within 0.5 miles of a school? no 

Within 0.5 miles of an airoort? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a hosoital? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a desianated sole source aquifer? no 

Within 0.5 miles of a historic orooerty on the National Reaister of Historic Places? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) site? no 
Within 0.5 miles of a RADlnfo site? no 

Created on: 2/13/2019 9:46:46 AM 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

• You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• ICIS 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

• Overview 
• Search 

0 Search User Guide 
• Customized Search 

PCS-ICIS Links 

° Customized Search User Guide 
• Operator Definition 
• PCS Model 
• ICIS Model 
• Law 
• Contact Us 
• Office of Wastewater Management Home 

Page I of 11 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 12 of90 

https: //ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ICIS_DETAIL_REPORTS_NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V.. . 2/13/2019 



IClS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

i ICIS 
IClS Detailed Repotts 

·n ""• Cif@jiju-

This page was created on FEB-13-2019 
Results are based on data extracted on DEC-26-2018 

Page 2 of 11 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 13 of90 

Note: You are viewing results from the modernized data system, Integrated Compliance Information 
System (ICIS) . The state reporting this data to EPA previously reported the data to a historic data 
system, Permit Compliance System (PCS) . Use the following button to view the historic data from 

PCS . Run a PCS Search 

Facility 

FACILITY NAME (1) 
CHESTERFIELD NPDES YA0088609 
COUNTYMS4 

STREET 1 9901 LORI ROAD SIC CODE 
9199 = General 
Government 

CITY Chesterfield MAJOR I MINOR M = Major 

COUNTY NAME Chesterfield 
TYPE OF Municipal or 
OWNERSHIP Water District 

STATE VA ACTIVITY STATUS Effective 

ZIP CODE 23832 INACTIVE DATE 

REGION Region 3 
TYPE OF PERMIT NPDES 
ISSUED Individual Permit 

LATITUDE 37.376766 
ORIGINAL PERMIT 

24-MAR-2003 
ISSUE DATE 

LONGITUDE -77.507956 
PERMIT ISSUED 

17-DEC-2014 
DATE 

LAT/LON CODE OF 
50 

PERMIT EXPIRED 
16-DEC-2019 ACCURACY DATE 

LAT/LON METHOD Unknown 

LAT/LON SCALE 
USGSHYDRO 
BASIN CODE 

LAT/LON DATUM WGS84 FLOW 9999 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCIS _DETAIL_ REPORTS _NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V. .. 2/ 13/20 I 9 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA Page 3 of 11 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 14 of90 

RECEIVING WATERS 
James River/Falling FEDERAL GRANT 
Creek/Proctors Creek IND 

PRETREATMENT SLUDGE CLASS 
NON-POTW 

CODE FACIND 

MAILING NAME Chesterfield County MS4 
SLUDGE RELATED 
PERMITNUM 

MAILING STREET (1) Dept of Public Works 
ANNUAL DRY 
SLUDGE PROD 

MAILING STREET (2) PO Box40 

MAILING CITY Chesterfield 

MAILING STATE Virginia 

MAILING ZIP CODE 23832 

COGNIZANT COGNIZANT 
OFFICIAL OFFICIAL TEL 

Activity 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MS4 I NPDES I VA0088609 I 

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY TYPE 
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTUAL ACTUAL 

STATUS STATUS BEGIN END 
NAME DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION DATE DATE DATE 

NPDES Permit 
Permit 

(CWA) 

NPDES Permit 
Permit 

(CWA) 

NPDES Permit 
Permit Active 

30-MAR-
(CWA) 2015 

NPDES Permit 
Permit Active 

30-MAR-
(CWA) 2015 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 

22-APR- 22-APR-
(Permit Inspection/Evaluation 

2010 2010 
VA0088609) 
Stormwater (Ms4) 
Non-Sampl ing 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ICJS_ DETAIL _REPORTS _NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V.. . 2/ 13/2019 



JCIS Search Resu lts I Env irofacts I US EPA 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit Inspection/Eva! uation 
VA0088609) 
Stormwater (Ms4) 
Non-Sampling 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Perm it 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fie lds Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

22-APR-
2010 

02-APR-
2003 

02-APR-
2003 

31-JAN-
2002 

3 l -JAN-
2002 

Page 4 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 15 of90 

22-APR-
2010 

02-APR-
2003 

02-APR-
2003 

3 1-JAN-
2002 

31 -JAN-
2002 

https ://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCIS_ DETAIL_ REPORTS _NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V ... 2/ l 3/2019 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit Inspection/Evaluation 
VA0088609) 
Compliance 
Sampling 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit Inspection/Evaluation 
VA0088609) 
Compliance 
Sampling 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

08-JUN-
2001 

08-JUN-
2001 

07-JUN-
2001 

07-JUN-
2001 

30-JUN-
2000 

Page 5 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 16 of90 

08-JUN-
2001 

08-JUN-
2001 

07-JUN-
2001 

07-JUN-
2001 

30-JUN-
2000 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ICIS_ DETAIL_ REPORTS _NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 



ICIS Search Resu lts I Envirofacts I US EPA 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD 
COUNTY 
MUNlCIPAL 
(Permit 
VA0088609) Inspection/Eva[ uation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

30-JUN-
2000 

14-OCT-
1998 

14-OCT-
1998 

Contacts 

Page 6 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 17 of90 

30-JUN-
2000 

14-OCT-
1998 

14-OCT-
1998 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MS4 I NPDES I VA0088609 I 

No Contacts Found. 

Permit Tracking 

FACILITY NAME CHESTERFIELD COUNTY 
NPDES VA0088609 

ill MS4 

PERMIT ISSUED ORIGINAL DATE OF 24-MAR-
BY ISSUE 2003 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/IC IS_ DETAIL_ REPORTS_ NPDESI D.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/20 l 9 



ICIS Search Resu lts I Envirofacts I US EPA 

PERMIT ISSUED 
24-MAR-2003 

PERMIT EXPIRED 
DATE DATE 

EFFECTIVE DATE 24-MAR-2003 RETIREMENT DATE 

FACILITY NAME CHESTERFIELD COUNTY 
NPDES 

ill MS4 

PERMIT ISSUED 
STATE 

ORIGINAL DATE OF 
BY ISSUE 

PERMIT ISSUED 
I 7-DEC-20 14 

PERMIT EXPIRED 
DATE DATE 

EFFECTIVE DATE 17-DEC-20 14 RETIREMENT DATE 

Permit Tracking Events: 

EVENT DESCRIPTION EVENT DATE 

Permit Expiration I 6-DEC-20 19 

Application/NO] Received I 7-JAN-2018 

Permit Reissued 17-DEC-2014 

Permit Effective l 7-DEC-2014 

Permit Issued l 7-DEC-2014 

Permit Retired I 6-DEC-20 14 

Permit Continued 24-MAR-2008 

Permit Expiration 23-MAR-2008 

Application/NOi Received 24-SEP-2007 

Permit Issued 24-MAR-2003 

Permit Effective 24-MAR-2003 

Draft Perm it/Public Notice I 9-FEB-2003 

Application/NOi Received 13-MAY-1992 

Inspections 

Page 7 of 11 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 18 of90 

23-MAR-
2008 

16-DEC-
2014 

VA0088609 

24-MAR-
2003 

16-DEC-
2019 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MS4 I NPDES I VA0088609 I 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCIS_DETAIL_REPORTS_NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/13/20 19 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

INSPECTION TYPE 

CHESTERFTELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
V A0088609) Stormwater (Ms4) Non-Sampling 

CHE STERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
V A0088609) Stormwater (Ms4) Non-Sampling 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
V A0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
VA0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
V A0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
V A0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
VA0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
VA0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
VA0088609) Compliance Sampling 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
VA0088609) Compliance Sampling 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
V A0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
V A0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
V A0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MUNICIPAL (Permit 
VA0088609) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 
Audit 

DATE OF 
INSPECTION 

22-APR-20 I 0 

22-APR-20 I 0 

02-APR-2003 

02-APR-2003 

3 l-JAN-2002 

3 l-JAN-2002 

08-JUN-200 I 

08-JUN-200 I 

07-JUN-200 I 

07-JUN-2001 

30-JUN-2000 

30-JUN-2000 

l 4-OCT-1998 

14-OCT-1998 

Page 8 of 11 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 19 of90 

INSPECTION 
PERFORMED BY 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCIS_DETAI L _REPORTS_NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

Outfalls/Pipe Schedules 

FACILITY NAME (1) 
CHESTERFIELD NPDES 
COUNTY MS4 

OUTFALL TYPE Internal Outfall PIPE NUMBER 

ACTIVITY STATUS 
REPORT 
DESIGNATOR 

LATITUDE 37.381111 LONGITUDE 

LAT/LON ACCURACY LAT/LON METHOD 

LAT/LON SCALE LAT/LON DATUM 

INACTIVE DATE 
USGS HYDRO BASIN 
CODE 

INIT DMR DUE DATE SUBMISSION UNITS 

PIPE DESCRIPTION 
UNITS IN SUBM. 
PERIOD 

INIT REPORTING DATE REPORTING UNITS 

UNITS IN REPORTING DMRCOMMENT 
PERIOD 

FACILITY NAME (1) 
CHESTERFIELD 

NPDES 
COUNTYMS4 

OUTFALL TYPE PIPE NUMBER 

ACTIVITY STATUS 
REPORT 
DESIGNATOR 

LATITUDE LONGITUDE 

LAT/LON ACCURACY LAT/LON METHOD 

LAT/LON SCALE LAT/LON DATUM 

INACTIVE DATE 
USGS HYDRO BASIN 
CODE 

INIT DMR DUE DATE SUBMISSION UNITS 

PIPE DESCRIPTION 
UNITS IN SUBM. 
PERIOD 

INIT REPORTING DATE REPORTING UNITS 

Page 9 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. l 

Page 20 of90 

VA0088609 

001 

-77.506111 

Unknown 

WGS84 

VA0088609 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCIS_DETAIL_ REPORTS_ N PDESI D.icis_tst?npdesid=V.. . 2/ 13/2019 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

I UNITS IN REPORTING 
PERIOD I DMR COMMENT 

Limits Report 

FACILITY NAME CHESTERFIELD COUNTY 
NPDES 

ill MS4 

PIPE NUMBER 001 

PIPE REPORT 
DESCRIPTION DESIGNATOR 

DMRCOMMENT LIMIT SET TYPE 

No ICIS Limits Report Found. 

FACILITY NAME CHESTERFIELD COUNTY 
NPDES 

ill MS4 

PIPE NUMBER 

PIPE REPORT 
DESCRIPTION DESIGNATOR 

DMRCOMMENT LIMIT SET TYPE 

No ICIS Limits Report Found. 

Measurements and Violations 

Page JO of 11 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 21 of90 

VA0088609 

VA0088609 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MS4 I NPDES I VA0088609 I 

No ICIS Measurements Information Found. 

Compliance Schedules and Violations 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MS4 I NPDES I VA0088609 I 

No Compliance Schedules Found. 

https: //ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/IClS_ DETAIL_ RE PORTS _NPDESlD.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

Pretreatment Inspections/ Audits 

Page 11 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 22 of90 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MS4 I NPDES I VA0088609 I 

No JCJS Pretreatment Inspections Found. 

Pretreatment Performance Summary 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I CHESTERFIELD COUNTY MS4 I NPDES I VA0088609 I 

No ICIS Pretreatment Performance Summary Information Found. 

Note: You are viewing results from the modernized data system, Integrated Compliance Information 
System (ICIS) . The state reporting this data to EPA previously reported the data to a historic data 
system, Permit Compliance System (PCS). Use the fol lowing button to view the historic data from 

PCS. Run a PCS Search 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lC IS_DETAIL_REPORTS_NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 



IClS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

• You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• ICIS 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

• Overview 
• Search 

0 Search User Guide 
• Customized Search 

PCS-ICIS Links 

° Customized Search User Guide 
• Operator Definition 
• PCS Model 
• ICIS Model 
• Law 
• Contact Us 
• Office of Wastewater Management Home 

Page 1 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 23 of90 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCIS_ DETAIL _REPORTS_ NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/20 I 9 



ICJS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

ICIS Detailed Reports 

+&!%♦ 

This page was created on FEB-13-2019 
Results are based on data extracted on DEC-26-2018 

Page 2 of 11 
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Page 24 of90 

Note: You are viewing results from the modernized data system, Integrated Compliance Information 
System (ICIS). The state reporting this data to EPA previously reported the data to a historic data 
system, Permit Compliance System (PCS) . Use the following button to view the historic data from 

PCS. Run a PCS Search 

Facility 

TRANS IND 
FACILITY NAME (1} CORPORATION - NPDES VA0088153 

COXEND 

STREET 1 1711 COXENDALE RD SIC CODE 
5093 = Scrap And 
Waste Materials 

CITY Richmond MAJOR I MINOR 

COUNTY NAME Chesterfield 
TYPE OF Privately Owned 
OWNERSHIP Facility 

STATE VA 
ACTIVITY 

Terminated 
STATUS 

ZIP CODE 23831 INACTIVE DATE 

REGION Region 3 
TYPE OF PERMIT NPDES Individual 
ISSUED Permit 

ORIGINAL 
LATITUDE 37.310278 PERMIT ISSUE I 6-JUN- 1994 

DATE 

LONGITUDE -77.410278 
PERMIT ISSUED 

30-NOV-2012 
DATE 

LAT/LON CODE OF ,., PERMIT EXPIRED 
30-NOV-2017 ACCURACY 

.) 

DATE 

LAT/LON METHOD Address Matching-Other 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ICIS_DETAIL_REPORTS_NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

LAT/LON SCALE 100000 

LAT/LON DATUM 

USGSHYDRO 
BASIN CODE 

FLOW 

Page 3 of 11 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 25 of90 

UNNAMED 
FEDERAL GRANT RECEIVING WATERS TRIBUTARY N 

REDWATER CREEK 
IND 

PRETREATMENT SLUDGE CLASS 
NON-POTW CODE FACIND 

Trans Ind Corporation -
SLUDGE 

MAILING NAME RELATED 
Coxend 

PERMITNUM 

MAILING STREET (1) 2031 Westwood Ave 
ANNUAL DRY 
SLUDGE PROD 

MAILING STREET {2) 

MAILING CITY Richmond 

MAILING STATE Virginia 

MAILING ZIP CODE 23230 

COGNIZANT 
Stephen Fenyes 

COGNIZANT 
8043588200 OFFICIAL OFFICIAL TEL 

Activity 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I TRANS IND CORPORATION -COXEND I NPDES I VA0088153 I 

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY TYPE ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTUAL ACTUAL 
STATUS STATUS BEGIN END NAME DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION DATE DATE DATE 

NPDES Permit 
Permit 

(CWA) 

NPDES Permit 
Perm it 

(CWA) 

https ://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCJS _ DETAI L_REPORTS _NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V .. . 2/ 13/2019 



JCJS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

Trans Ind 
Corporation -
Coxen dale 
Facility (Permit Inspection/Evaluation 
VA0088153) 
Compliance Eval 
(Non-Sampling) 

Trans Ind 
Corporation -
Coxen dale 
Facility (Permit Inspection/Evaluation 
VA0088153) 
Compliance Eval 
(Non-Sampling) 

NPDES Permit 
Permit 

(CWA) 

NPDES Permit 
Permit 

(CWA) 

TRANS fND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit Inspection/Evaluation 
VA0088153) 
Compliance Eval 
(Non-Sampling) 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit Inspection/Evaluation 
VA0088153) 
Compliance Eva) 
(Non-Sampling) 

TRANS IND 
CORPORA TI ON 
- COXEND 
(Permit 
VA0088153) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

02-AUG-
Active 

2013 

02-AUG-
Active 

2013 

Active 
15-APR-
2013 

Active 
15-APR-
2013 

31-JAN-
2008 

31-JAN-
2008 

25-JUL-
2006 

Page 4 of 11 
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15-JUL- 15-JUL-
2013 2013 

15-JUL- 15-JUL-
2013 2013 

31-JAN-
2008 

31-JAN-
2008 

25-JUL-
2006 

https: //ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/1CIS _DETAIL _REPORTS_ NPDESI D.icis_tst?npdesid=V.. . 2/ 13/2019 



JCIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit 
VA0088 I 53) lnspection/Eval uation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit 
VA0088153) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit 
VA0088153) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit 
VA0088153) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit 
VA0088 I 53) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

25-JUL-
2006 

22-APR-
2004 

22-APR-
2004 

08-MAR-
2002 

08-MAR-
2002 

Page 5 of 11 
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25-JUL-
2006 

22-APR-
2004 

22-APR-
2004 

08-MAR-
2002 

08-MAR-
2002 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ lCIS _ DETAIL_ REPORTS _NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US E PA 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit 
VA0088153) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit 
VA0088153) Inspection/Evaluation 
Fields Audit 
Inspections, 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit lnspection/Evaluation 
VA0088153) 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Permit Inspection/Evaluation 
VA0088153) 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
- COXEND 
(Permit lnspection/Evaluation 
VA0088153) 
Performance 
Audit 

TRANS IND 
CORPORATION 
-COXEND 
(Perm it Inspection/Evaluation 
VA0088153) 
Performance 
Audit 

18-AUG-
1999 

18-AUG-
1999 

29-DEC-
1997 

29-DEC-
1997 

15-FEB-
1996 

15-FEB-
1996 

Page 6 of 11 
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18-AUG-
1999 

18-AUG-
1999 

29-DEC-
1997 

29-DEC-
1997 

15-FEB-
1996 

15-FEB-
1996 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCIS_DETAlL_REPORTS_NPDESIO.ici s_tst?npdes id=V. .. 2/ 13/2019 
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Contacts 

Page 7 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. l 

Page 29 of90 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND I NPDES I VA0088153 I 

No Contacts Found. 

Permit Tracking 

FACILITY NAME TRANS IND CORPORATION -
NPDES VA0088 I 53 

ill COXEND 

PERMIT ISSUED ORIGINAL DATE OF 16-JUN-
BY ISSUE 1994 

PERMIT ISSUED 
30-NOV-2012 

PERMIT EXPIRED 30-NOV-
DATE DATE 2017 

EFFECTIVE DATE 0I-DEC-2012 RETIREMENT DATE 

FACILITY NAME TRANS IND CORPORATION -
NPDES VA0088153 

ill COXEND 

PERMIT ISSUED ORIGINAL DATE OF 16-JUN-
BY ISSUE 1994 

PERMIT ISSUED 
07-JUN-2005 

PERMIT EXPIRED 06-JUN-
DATE DATE 2010 

EFFECTIVE DATE 07-JUN-2005 RETIREMENT DATE 
30-NOV-
2012 

Permit Tracking Events: 

EVENT DESCRIPTION EVENT DATE 

Permit Expiration 30-NOV-2017 

Permit Termination 25-JUL-2016 

Permit Effective 0l-DEC-2012 

Permit Issued 30-NOV-2012 

Permit Reissued 30-NOV-2012 

Permit Retired 30-NOV-2012 

https ://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ICIS_DETAIL_REPORTS_NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V .. . 2/ 13/2019 
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Permit Expiration 06-JUN-2010 

Application/NOI Received 09-DEC-2009 

Application/NOi Received 09-DEC-2009 

Permit Issued 07-JUN-2005 

Permit Effective 07-JUN-2005 

Draft Permit/Public Notice 28-APR-2005 

Inspections 

Page 8 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 30 of90 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I TRANS IND CORPORATION -COXEND I NPDES I VA0088153 I 

INSPECTION TYPE 
DATE OF INSPECTION 

INSPECTION PERFORMED BY 

Trans Ind Corporation - Coxendale Facility (Permit 
02-AUG-2013 State 

VA0088 I 53) Compliance Eva! (Non-Sampling) 

Trans Ind Corporation - Coxendale Facility (Permit 
02-AUG-2013 State 

VA0088l 53) Compliance Eval (Non-Sampling) 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
3 l-JAN-2008 State 

VA0088 l 53) Compliance Eval (Non-Sampling) 

TRANS IND CORPORA TlON - COXEND (Permit 
3 l-JAN-2008 State 

VA0088 I 53) Compliance Eva! (Non-Sampling) 

TRANS IND CORPORA TlON - COXEND (Permit 
VA0088 I 53) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 25-JUL-2006 State 
Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
V A0088 l 53) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 25-JUL-2006 State 
Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
V A0088 l 53) Fields Audit lnspections, Performance 22-APR-2004 State 
Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
VA0088153) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 22-APR-2004 State 
Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORA TlON - COXEND (Permit 
V A0088 l 53) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 08-MAR-2002 State 
Audit 

https: //ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/lCIS_ DETAIL_ REPORTS _NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 



ICIS Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
V A0088 I 53) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 08-MAR-2002 State 
Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
VA0088153) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance 18-AUG-1999 State 
Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
V A0088 I 53) Fields Audit Inspections, Performance I 8-AUG-1999 State 
Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COX END (Permit 
29-DEC-1997 State 

VA0088] 53) Performance Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COX END (Permit 
29-DEC-1997 State 

VA0088153) Performance Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
15-FEB-1996 State 

V A0088 I 53) Performance Audit 

TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND (Permit 
15-FEB-1996 State 

V A0088 l 53) Performance Audit 

Outfalls/Pipe Schedules 

FACILITY NAME (1) 
TRANS IND 

NPDES 
CORPORATION - COXEND 

OUTFALL TYPE PIPE NUMBER 

ACTIVITY STATUS 
REPORT 
DESIGNATOR 

LATITUDE LONGITUDE 

LAT/LON ACCURACY LAT/LON METHOD 

LAT /LON SCALE LAT/LON DATUM 

INACTIVE DATE 
USGSHYDRO 
BASIN CODE 

Page 9 of 11 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 3 1 of90 

VA0088153 

INIT DMR DUE DATE SUBMISSION UNITS 

PIPE DESCRIPTION 
UNITS IN SUBM. 
PERIOD 

INIT REPORTING 
REPORTING UNITS 

DATE 

UNITS IN REPORTING 
DMRCOMMENT 

PERIOD 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ICIS __ DETAIL __ REPORTS __ NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 
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Limits Report 

FACILITY NAME TRANS IND CORPORATION - NPDES 
ill COXEND 

PIPE NUMBER 

PIPE REPORT 
DESCRIPTION DESIGNATOR 

DMRCOMMENT LIMIT SET TYPE 

No ICIS Limits Report Found. 

Measurements and Violations 

Page 10 of 11 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 32 of90 

VA0088153 

I FACILITY NAME {1) I TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND I NPDES I VA0088153 I 

No ICIS Measurements Information Found. 

Compliance Schedules and Violations 

I FACILITY NAME (l) I TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND I NPDES I VA0088 I 53 I 

No Compliance Schedules Found. 

Pretreatment Inspections/ Audits 

I FACILITY NAME (l) I TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND I NPDES I VA0088153 I 

No ICIS Pretreatment Inspections Found. 

Pretreatment Performance Summary 

I FACILITY NAME (1) I TRANS IND CORPORATION - COXEND I NPDES I VA0088153 I 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ICIS_ DETAIL _REPORTS_NPDESI D.icis _tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 
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No JCIS Pretreatment Performance Summary Information Found . 

Page 11 of 11 
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Page 33 of90 

Note: You are viewing results from the modernized data system, Integrated Compliance Information 
System (ICIS). The state reporting this data to EPA previously repotied the data to a historic data 
system, Permit Compliance System (PCS) . Use the following button to view the historic data from 

PCS. Run a PCS Search 

https: //ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/ICIS _DETAIL _REPORTS _NPDESID.icis_tst?npdesid=V... 2/ 13/2019 



RCRAlnfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

• You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• RCRAlnfo 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datase ts 

• Overview 
• Search 
• Model 
• RCRAlnfo Search User Guide 
• Contact Us 

RCRAinfo Links 

• Office of Resource Conservation and Recovery Home 

RCRAlnfo Facility Information 

fiiM!%♦ 
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ADAMSON GLOBAL 
TECHNOLOGY CORP 
Handler ID: YAD004l68357 
13200 RAMBLEWOOD 
DRIVE 
CHESTER, VA 23836 

County Name: 
CHESTERFIELD 

Latitude:37.346789 
Longitude: -77 .391056 

Hazardous Waste 
Generator: 

ChesJ.e r 

.... - I 
- River''s 
BE- nd Go lfi 

\ 

:v rA, Esri, HERE, Qarmi .. 
' . . ~"'"' 

Page 2 of 4 
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*You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 

Owner Name: WARD MC 
CONNELL 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _3.facility _information?pgm _sys_id=VAD00... 2/ 13/2019 
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No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 
ZIP 

PHONE 
CODE 

RON 804-748-
JOHNSON 6453 

DAVID 13200 RAMBLEWOOD 
CHESTER VA 23831 

804-748-
JACKSON DRIVE 6453 

RON 804-748-
JOHNSON 6453 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

No Handler information is available for the facility listed above. 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

NAICS 
NAICS DESCRIPTION 

CODE 

333319 
OTHER COMMERCIAL AND SERVICE rNDUSTRY MACHIN ERY 
MANUFACTURING 

33242 METAL TANK (HEAVY GAUGE) MANUFACTUR1NG 

No Waste Codes are available for the facility listed above. 

I Go To Top Of The Page I 

Total Number of Facilities Retrieved: I 

Page 3 of 4 
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Page 36 of90 

TYPE OF 
CONTACT 

Public 

Permit 

Permit 
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You are here: EPA Home 
Envirofacts 
RCRA !nfo 

• Search Results 

Search Results 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downl oads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

• Ovc,v iew 
• Search 
• Model 
• RCRA !nfo Search User Guide 
• Contact Us 
• Ofli ce of Resource Conse1vatio 11 and Recove1v Home 

RCRAinfo Facility Information 

ALLWASTE SERVICES OF 
VIRGINIA INC 
Handler ID: V AD988 I 93298 
182 1 BATTERY DANTZLER 
CT 
CHESTER, VA 23832 

County Name: 
CHESTERF IELD 

Latitude: 3 7.3579 I 
Longitude: -77.39249 

Hazardous Waste Generator: 

Owner Name: 

RC RAinfo Links 

• 1 l-bl-::ter1 I 
'J tsbn.1 , .- ... __ 

' ~ 
Rr~ r' s 

/ Beod Gol 

Allwaste S rvices OJJ{irginia Inc Cour~ 

) ' -~ R,ve r 

'-., Co nty of I knrico. VITA, . . -, 

*You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 
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No BIENNIAL REPORT data is availab le for the facility listed above. 

182 1 

LARRY HARMON 
BATTERY 

CHESTER 
DANTZLER 
RD 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIF ICATIO N 

Uns pecified Universe for the fac ility listed above. 

No Ha ndler information is available for the fac ili ty lis ted a bove. 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the fa cility listed above. 

No NA ICS Codes a rc ava ilable for the facility lis ted a bove. 

No Waste Codes arc available for the facilil)' listed above. 

I Go To Top Of The Pa2e I 

Total Number of Facil ities Retrieved: I 

VA 
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804-
23831 768- Penni! 

0230 
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• You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• RCRAlnfo 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

J-lome 

Multisystem Sc:arch 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Down loads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile: 

Other Datasets 

• Overview 
• Search 
• Model 
• RCRAlnfo Search User Gu ide 
• Contact Us 

RCRAinfo Links 

• Office of Resource Conservat ion and Recovery Home 

RCRAinfo Facility Information 
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AL TEC INDUSTRIES, 
INC. 
Handler ID: V A R00053 l 525 
13301 GREAT COASTAL 
DRJVE 
CH ESTER, VA 23836 

County Name: 
CHESTERFI ELD 

Latitude: 37.34646 
Longitude: -77.38841 

Ch=s l-e r 
{ 

A ', C ~~~i· Inc. 

C V ! 

. \ 
' \ 

\ ITA, Esri, HERE/ tiarm i. :_,,S 

Page 2 of 4 
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Hazardous Waste 
Generator: Conditionally 
Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator *You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 

Owner Name: MARTHA 
1985 CH ESTER, LLC 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _ 3 .facility _information?pgm _ sys _id=V AROO... 2/ 13/2019 
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No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 
ZIP 
CODE 

KENNETH 13301 GREAT 
CH ESTER VA 23836 BLAIR COAST AL DRIVE 

KENNETH 13301 GREAT CHESTER VA 23836 
BLAIR COASTAL DRIVE 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

HANDLER TYPE 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the faci lity listed above. 

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

NAICS CODE NAICS DESCRIPTION 

336211 MOTOR VEHICLE BODY MANUFACTURING 

LIST OF WASTE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

WASTE 
WASTE DESCRIPTION 

CODE 

DOO i IGNITABLE WASTE 

D002 CORROSIVE WASTE 

0009 MERCURY 

PHONE 

804-621-
4272 

804-621-
4272 

Page 3 of 4 
Attachment 2.E. l 
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TYPE OF 
CONTACT 

Public 

Permit 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _3.faci lity _information?pgm _sys_id=VAR00... 2/ 13/2019 
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THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOL VENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, 
ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, 
N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AN D METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOL VENT 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 

F003 
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS 
CONT A IN ING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHA LOG ENA TED 
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ON E OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOO i , F002, F004, AND FOOS; AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM Tl-I E RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MI XTURES. 

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENA TED SOL VENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL 
ETHYL KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 
2-ETI-IOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 

FOOS 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAIN ING, BEFORE USE, A TOT AL OF TEN PERCENT OR 
MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENA TED 
SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOO i , F002, OR F004; AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

I Go To Top Of The Page I 

Total Number of Facilities Retrieved: I 
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• You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• RCRA!nfo 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multi system Search 

Topi c Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

• Overview 
• Search 
• Model 
• RCRAlnfo Search User Gu ide 
• Contact Us 

RCRAlnfo Links 

• Offi ce of Resource Conservation and Recovery Home 

RCRAinfo Facility Information 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF 
VIRGINIA 
Handler ID: V AR000502427 
1809 COYOTE DR. 
CHESTER, VA 23836 

County Name: 
CHESTERFIELD 

Latitude: 37.36393 
Longitude: -77.39568 

Page 2 of 3 
Attachment 2.E. l 

Page 45 of90 

Hazardous Waste 
Generator: Conditionally 
Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator *You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 

Owner Name: COLUMBIA 
GASOFVA 

No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

Contact Information 

There is no Core, Notification or BR contact information available for this handler 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

HANDLER TYPE 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the facility listed above. 

No NAICS Codes are available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF WASTE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

https: //ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _3.facility _information?pgm_sys_id=VAROO... 2/13/2019 
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WASTE CODE WASTE DESCRIPTION 

DOOi IGNITABLE WASTE 

DOO9 MERCURY 

I Go To Top Of The Page I 

Total Number of Facilities Retrieved: I 
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• You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• RCRA!nfo 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Mul tisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

• Overview 
• Search 
• Model 
• RCRAln fo Search User Guide 
• Contact Us 

RCRAinfo Links 

• Office of Resource Conservation and Recoverv Home 

RCRAinfo Facility Information 

@§Mi%♦ 
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ENVIRONMENT AL LAB 
AN D TECHNICAL 
TRAINING CENTER 
Handler ID: VAR000009233 
11 20 1 OLD STAGE RD 
CHESTER, VA 23836 

County Name: 
CHESTERFIELD 

Latitude: 37.3764 
Longitude: -77 .39 103 

Hazardous Waste Generator: 
Cond itionally Exempt Small 
Quanti ty Generator 

Owner Name: VA ELECTRIC 
&POWER CO 

Cheste r 
J¾<'.s- Ri\er B~,~~:I\ 
'11ifiFiee, Y.I~ 

*You can navigate within the map with y our mouse. 
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No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 
ZIP 
CODE 

CATHY C DOMINION GLEN 
VA 23060 

TAYLOR BOULEVARD ALLEN 

CA THY TAYLOR 
DOMINION GLEN 

VA 23060 
BOULEVARD ALLEN 

ANNETTE 5000 DOMrNION GLEN 
VA 23060 

CI-IRJSTI AN BLVD ALLEN 

ANNETTE 
CHRISTIAN 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

HANDLER TYPE 

Cond itionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

NAICS CODE NAICS DESCRIPTION 

PHONE 

804-273-
2929 

804-273-
2929 

804-273-
2988 

804-273-
2988 

Page 3 of 5 
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Page 49 of90 

TYPE OF 
CONTACT 

Public 

Permit 

Permit 

Permi t 

22112 ELECTRI C POWER TRANSMISSION, CONTROL, AND DISTRJBUTION 

LIST OF WASTE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

WASTE 
WASTE DESCRIPTION 

CODE 

DOOi IGNITABLE WASTE 

D002 CORROSIVE WASTE 

D004 ARSENIC 

D005 BARIUM 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _3 .facility _information?pgm_sys_id=VAROO... 2/13/2019 
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D006 CADMIUM 

D007 CHROMIUM 

D008 LEAD 

D009 MERCURY 

D0IO SELENIUM 

DOI I SILVER 

D022 CHLOROFORM 

D042 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOL VENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, 
ME THYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1, 1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE, 
CHLOROB ENZENE, I, l ,2-TRICHLORO-1 ,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-
DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND I, 1,2, 

F002 TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE 
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOOi, 
F004, AND FOOS; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT 
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 

Tl-IE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENA TED SOL VENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, 
ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, 
N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOl-fEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOL VENT 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT 

F003 
NONHALOGENA TED SOL VENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOL VENT MIXTURES/BLENDS 
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENA TED 
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR 
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FOO i , F002, F004, AND FOOS ; AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM TH E RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT 
MIXTURES. 

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENA TED SOL VENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL 
ETHYL KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, I SOB UT ANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT 

FOOS 
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR 
MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED 
SOL VENTS OR THOSE SOL VENTS LISTED IN FOO I, F002, OR F004; AND STILL 
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOL VENTS AND SPENT SOL VENT 
MIXTURES. 

DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING TRI-, TETRA-, OR 
PENTACHLOROPH ENOL OR DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING 

F027 COMPOUNDS DERIVED FROM THESE CHLOROPHENOLS. (THIS LISTING DOES NOT 
INCLUDE FORMULATIONS CONTAINING HEXACHLOROPHENE SYNTHESIZED FROM 
PREPURIFIED 2,4,S-TRICHLOROPHENOL AS THE SOLE COMPONENT.) 

U037 BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE 

U l 17 ETHANE, I, l'-OXYBIS-(1) (O R) ETHYL ETHER (I) 

U239 BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I ,T) (OR) XYLENE (I) 

j Go To Top Of The Page j 
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RCRAlnfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• RCRAinfo 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Se1vices 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

• Overview 
• Search 
• Model 
• RCRAinfo Search User Guide 
• Contact Us 

RCRAlnfo Links 

• Office of Resource Conservation and Recovery Home 

RCRAlnfo Facility Information 
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FEDEX FREIGHT RCH 
Handler ID: VAR0005 I 72 19 
1330 1 GROVER COURT 
CHESTER, VA 23836 

County Name: CHESTERFIELD 

Latitude: 3 7.34 749 
Longitude: -77.39935 

Hazardous Waste Generator: 

__ _ , 

, I 

c t~ste r 

sri. HERE, Ganni .. . 

Owner Name: FEDEX FREIGHT, 
INC. *You can nav igate within the map with your mouse. 

Page 2 of 4 
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RCRAinfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

BIENNIAL REPORT SUMMARY 

REPORT GENERATION MANAGEMENT 
WASTE WASTE 

YEAR (Tons) (Tons) 
RECEIVED SHIPPED 
(Tons) (Tons) 

20 15 6.4 6.4 

LIST OF FACILITY CONT ACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 

C INDY 
ALCOA ROAD BENTON AR 

CA RPENTER 

SUANN ENGEL 
EAST23 RD LITTLE 

AR 
STREET ROCK 

SUANN ENGEL ALCOA ROAD BENTON AR 

CIN DY 
ALCOA ROAD BENTON AR 

CA RPENTER 

SUANN ENGEL 

HANDLER / FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

No Handler information is available for the facility listed above. 

Page 3 of 4 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 54 of90 

INCINERATION DISPOSAL 
ACUTE 
GENERATION (Tons) (Tons) 
(Tons) 

ZIP 
~ 

TYPE OF 
CODE CONTACT 

7201 5 
501-860-

Public 
7904 

72206 
50 1-376-

Penni! 
7249 

720 15 
501-860-

Permit 
7904 

720 15 
50 1-860-

Permit 
7904 

501 -376-
Permit 

7249 

No PROCESS I ' FORMATION is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

NAICS CODE NAI CS DESCRIPTION 

484 122 GENERAL FREIG HT TRUCK ING, LONG-DI STANCE, LESS TH AN TRUC KLOA D 

No Waste Codes a1·e available for the facility listed above. 

I Go To Top Of The Page I 

Total Number of Facilities Retrieved: I 
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RCRAinfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

• You are here: EPA Home 
• En vi rofacts 
• RCRAlnfo 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Mul tisystem Search 

Topi c Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downl oads 

Widgets 
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Mobile 
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• Search 
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• RCRA lnfo Search User Guide 
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RCRAlnfo Links 
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HEARTLAND EXPRESS 
Handler ID: V AD988 I 74 785 
1515 WARE BOTTOM 
SPRING ROAD 
CHESTER, VA 23826 

County Name: 
CI-IESTERFJELD 

Latitude: 37.350858 
Longitude: -77.3 87068 

Hazardous Waste 
Generator: Conditionally 
Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator 

Owner Name: ESTES 
DORTI-IY P TRUSTEE 

\ 
\ J ounty ofl·knrico, VITA, .. 

*You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 

https ://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _3.facility _information?pgm_sys_id=V AD98... 2/13/2019 



RCRAfnfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 
ZIP 

PHONE 
CODE 

KIM 804-768-
TAYLOR 0016 

KIM 804-768-
TAYLOR 0016 

MIKE 140 1 W HUNDRED 
CHESTER VA 23831 

804-768-
SCHRAD RD 0016 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

HANDLER TYPE 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

NAICS CODE NAICS DESCRIPTION 

Page 3 of 4 
Attachment 2.E. I 
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TYPE OF 
CONTACT 

Public 

Permit 

Permit 

484121 GENERAL FREIGHT TRUCKING, LONG-DISTANCE, TRUCKLOAD 

LIST OF WASTE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

WASTE CODE WASTE DESCRIPTION 

DOOi IGNITABLE WASTE 

0018 BENZENE 

0039 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 

0040 TRICHLORETHYLENE 

https: //ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery_3.facility _information?pgm_sys_id=VAD98... 2/ 13/2019 
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RCRAinfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

• You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• RCRA!nfo 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multi system Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

• Overview 
• Search 
• Model 
• RCRA!nfo Search User Guide 
• Contact Us 

RCRAlnfo Links 

• Office of Resource Conservation and Recovery Home 

RCRAinfo Facility Information 
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RCRA!nfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

PENSKE TRUCK 
LEASING CO., LP 
Handler ID: V AR0005 I 5502 
13201 GROVER COURT 
CHESTER, VA 23836 

County Name: 
CHESTERFIELD 

Latitude: 3 7 .34905 
Longitude: -77.40052 

Che sle r 
Penske Tru 

Page 2 of 4 
Attachment 2.E. I 
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ro------
sri , HERE, Garmi .. 

Hazardous Waste 
Generator: Conditionally 
Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator *You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 

Owner Name: PENSKE 
TRUCK LEASING CO., LP 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _3.fac ility _information?pgm _sys_id=VAROO... 2/ 13/2019 



RCRAinfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 
ZIP 
CODE 

CHRJS HAWK 
ROUTE IO GREEN 

READING PA 19603 
HILLS 

MICHAEL 
COSTANZA 

CHRJS HAWK 
ROUTE 10 GREEN 

READING PA 19603 
HILLS 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

HANDLER TYPE 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

NAICS 
NAICS DESCRIPTION 

CODE 

PHONE 

610-775-
6123 

610-775-
6471 

610-775-
6123 

Page 3 of 4 
Attachment 2.E. I 
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TYPE OF 
CONTACT 

Public 

Permit 

Permit 

53212 
TRUCK, UTILITY TRA ILER, AND RV (R.ECREA TIONAL VEHICLE) RENTAL AND 
LEASING 

LIST OF WASTE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

WASTE CODE WASTE DESCRIPTION 

DOOi IGNITABLE WASTE 

D003 REACTIVE WASTE 

D005 BARIUM 

D006 CADMIUM 

D007 CHROMIUM 

https: //ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcra infoquery _3.faci lity _information?pgm_sys_id=V AROO.. . 2/ 13/2019 



RCRAinfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

0008 LEAD 

0018 BENZENE 

0039 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 

0040 TRICHLORETHYLENE 

I Go To Top Of The Page I 

Total Number of Facilities Retrieved: I 
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RACEWAY #288 
Handler ID: VAD988208336 
1900 WEST HUNDRED RD 
CHESTER, VA 23836 

County Name: 
CHESTERFIELD 

Latitude: 37.3539 
Longitude: -77 .39734 

Hazardous Waste 
Generator: 

Owner Name: RACETRAC 
PETROLEU M INC 

Cre ,;te r \ ,io:7 
..., -... 

of Henrico, V[TA,... ..., 

*You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 
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RCRA!nfo Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA 

No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 
ZfP 

PHONE 
CODE 

RAY PO BOX 
BIRMfNGHAM AL 35242 800-488-

JOI-fNSON 380308 6199 

RAY PO BOX 
BIRMINGHAM AL 35242 800-488-

JOHNSON 380308 6199 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

No Handler information is available for the facility listed above. 

No PROCESS INFORMA TrON is available for the facility listed above. 

No NAICS Codes are available for the facility listed above. 

No Waste Codes are available for the facility listed above. 

I Go To Top Of The Page I 

Total Number of Facilities Retrieved: I 
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TYPE OF 
CONTACT 

Public 

Permit 
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• Envirofacts 
• RCRA!nfo 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 
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Mobile 
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• Overview 
• Search 
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REC INC 
Handler ID: V AD070429485 
160 1 PINEBARK RD 
CHESTER, VA 23831 

County Name: 
CHESTERFIELD 

Latitude: 37.350224 
Longitude: -77.388375 

Hazardous Waste 
Generator: Small Quantity 
Generator 

---·"\, 
\ 
\_ 

\:·-\ 
' \ 

I 
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, 
/ l 

~,,, -\-- -... 
Ri ,to 1' s 

Bend Gol , 

aunty of Henrico, VITA, ... 

*You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 
Owner Name: 
OWNERNAME 
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No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 
ZIP 
CODE 

HENRY M 1601 PINEBARK 
CHESTER VA 23831 

TAYLOR RD 

HENRY M 1601 PINEBARK 
CHESTER VA 23831 

TAYLOR RD 

HANDLER/ FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe fo,· the facility listed above. 

HANDLER TYPE 

Small Quantity Generator 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the facility listed above. 

No NAICS Codes are available for the facility listed above. 

No Waste Codes are available for the facility listed above. 

I Go To Top Of The Page I 

Total Numbei- of Facilities Retrieved: I 

PHONE 

804-748-
8003 

804-748-
8003 
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TYPE OF 
CONTACT 

Public 

Permit 
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• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 
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Widgets 
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Mobile 
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• Overview 
• Search 
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SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT 
Handler ID: VAR0005 195 12 
1901 WARE BOTTOM 
SPRING ROAD 
CHESTER, VA 23836 

County Name: 
CHESTERFIELD 

Latitude: 37.35033 
Longitude: -77.39765 

Hazardous Waste 
Generator: Small Quantity 
Generator 

Owner Name: FEDEX 
NATIONAL LTL 

of Henrico, VlTA , .. 

,:,You can navigate within the map with your mouse. 
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No BIENNIAL REPORT data is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS 

NAME STREET CITY STATE 
ZIP 
CODE 

TOM WARE BOTTOM 
CHESTER VA 23836 

GILLEN SPRJNG ROAD 

SUANN EAST 23RD STREET, LITTLE 
AR 72206 

ENGEL SUITE I ROCK 

TOM WARE BOTTOM 
CHESTER VA 23836 

GILLEN SPRJNG ROAD 

HANDLER / FACILITY CLASSIFICATION 

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above. 

HANDLER TYPE 

Small Quantity Generator 

No PROCESS INFORMATION is available for the facility listed above. 

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

NAICS CODE NAICS DESCRIPTION 

PHON E 

804-230-
2 170 

501-376-
7249 

804-230-
2170 

Page 3 of 4 
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TYPE OF 
CONTACT 

Public 

Permit 

Permit 

484122 GENERAL FREIGHT TRUCKING, LONG-DISTANCE, LESS THAN TRUCKLOAD 

LIST OF WASTE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS 

WASTE CODE WASTE DESCRIPTION 

DOOi IGNITABLE WASTE 

D002 CORROSIV E WASTE 

0003 REACTIVE WASTE 

0035 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

https ://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _3 .facility _ information?pgm _sys_id=V AROO... 2/ 13/2019 
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TRI Facility Report 

You arc here: EPA Home» Envirofacts »TRI » TRI Search » Facility Report 

TRI Facility Report 

Home 

Multi sys tem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 
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TRI Facility Report: ARGOS CONCRETE PLANT- OLD STAGE ROAD(2383WRGSCNI 14LD) 

Facility Information 

FACILITY INFORMATION CMEMICALS POLLUTION PREvEl<lTION jPZ/ WASTE MANAGEMENT RELEASES WATER 

RELEASES TRANSFERS CLASSIC VIEW 

https: //www3 .epa.gov /env iro/facts/tri /ef-faci I ities/ 2/ 13/2019 



TRJ Facility Report 

Facility ARGOS CONCRETE T RI fD 2383WRGSCN I 14LD A 
Name PLANT- OLD STAGE -ROAD 

Address 11400 OLD STAGE FRS ID 110012 148452 
RD 
CHESTER, VA, 23836 

Mailing ARGOS CONCRETE DUNS 0783 18694 
Na me PLANT- OLD STAGE Number 

ROAD 

Mailing 11 400 OLD STAGE Parent ARGOS USA CORP 
Address RD Companv 

CHESTER, VA, 23836 

Countv CHESTERF IELD Public STEVE SIMONSEN 
Contact 

EPA 3 Phone (678)392-2 130 
1, 

Region 

La titud e 37.37369 Tribe NA 

Longitude -77.39393 BIA NA 
Tribal 
Code 

NAIC(S) 327320 lndustrv 327 Nonmetallic J Ready-Mix Concrete Sector Mineral Prod uct 
Man ufactur ing 

Last 20 17 
V 

In fo rmation is fo r the most recent reporting year 

c 1-., s i,,,1e ld 
O:,urt H•) LJS-?. 

........___--

Che ster 
f I 

• ,--......._, 0 

I --------
1 

_I 

~t!~\ " ,,., 
Count of Henrico, VITA, ~{!;EF 

*You can navigate wilhin the map with your mouse. 

https ://www3 .epa.gov /en v iro/facts/tri /ef-faci I ities/ 

Page 2 of 3 
Attachment 2.E. l 

Page 76 of 90 

2/ 13/2019 



TRl Facility Report 

Other Regulatory Data 

In addition to TRI, this facility re ports to the programs listed below. The 
table below retlects regulatory data contained within Envirofacts and may 
not retlect all other EPA regulatory data: 

Statute/Program Universe Media Identifier 

Clean Air Act AIR Air V A0000005 I 04 100483 
(CAA) SYNTHETIC 

MINORO 

Timcstamp 

Query was executed on FEB-1 3-20 19 

LAST UPDATED ON (MONTH DAY, YYYY} 

https:/ /www3 .epa.gov /en viro/facts/tri/ef-faci I ities/ 

Compliance Information 

Page 3 of 3 
Attachment 2.E. l 

Page 77 of90 

Com liance data below rov ided b , ECHO. 

12-Quarter Violation History 

e No Violation 
Noncompliance 

No data to display 

Quarters 

• Unknown/Not Avail 
e Significant Vlolatlor 

Go to ECHO fo r More Enfo rcement and Compliance Data 

2/ 13/2019 



TR[ Facility Report 

You are here: EPA Home » Envirofacts »TRI » TRI Search » Facility Report 

TRI Facility Report 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobi le 

Other Datasets 

TRI Facility Report: HON CO(23831THH NC l1200) 

Facility Information 
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FACILITY INFORMATION Cl9EMICALS POLLUTION PREvENTION jP2f WASTE MANAGEMENT RELEASES WATER 

RELEASES TRANSFERS CLASSIC VIEW 
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TRJ Facility Report 

Facility HON CO TRI lD 
Name 

Address 11 200 OLD STAGE FRS fD 
RD 
CHESTER, VA, 23836 

Mailing HON CO Dll 'S 
Name Number 

Mailing 11 200 OLD ST AGE Parent 
Address RD ComJlanv 

CHESTER, VA, 23836 

Countv CHESTERFIELD Public 
Contact 

EPA 3 Phone 
Region 

Latitude 37.37756 Tribe 

Longitude -77.39028 BIA 
Tribal 
Code 

NA JC(S) 337214 lndustrv 
Office Furniture Sector 
( except Wood) 
Manufacturing 

Last 2007 
Form 

Information is fo r the most recent reporting year 

ho n 
Brkge 

:.lJ. 

Ches le rf i,lj 
Court H JUEr.: 

~ \ 

funcley ) 

\; ,' 
, \ l 
I, & llwood - -... _,- - \. .., 

............ _ 

...., 'Tim.r, .\ 
--- 6(,~ \ 

2383 JTHJ-INC I 1200 "' 17 
11 0000342497 

005269709 

II 

SCOTT LESNET 

(563) 272-7865 

NA 

NA 

337 Furniture 

V 

I 

\ _C,.eeL \ .,,. \ 

'--'.'.__ '··- f - . j,.<'. -~ 
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TRI Facility Report 

Other Regulatory Data 

In add ition to TRI, this fac ility reporis to the programs listed below. The 
table below reflects regulatory data contained within Envirofacts and may 
not reflect all other EPA regul atory data: 

Statute/Program Universe Media Identifier 

Resource HAZARDOUS Land V AD055046502 
Conservation and WASTE 
Recovery Act BIENN IAL 
(RCRA) REPORTERO 

Timestamp 

Query was executed on FEB-1 3-20 19 

LAST UPDATED ON {MONTH DAY, YYYY) 

https ://www3 .epa.gov /en v iro/facts/tri /ef-faci Ii ties/ 

Compliance Information 

Page 3 of 3 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 80 of90 

Com liance data below rovided by ECHO. 

RCRA 

1 2-Quarter Vio lation History 

e No Violation 

Noncompliance 

6 

Quarters 

8 9 

• Unknown / Not Avail 

e Significant Violati or 

Go to ECHO fo r !\fore Enforcement and Compliance Data 

2/13/2019 



TRJ Facility Report 

You arc here: EPA Horne» Envirofacts »TRI » TRI Search» Facil ity Report 

TRI Facility Report 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

TRI Facility Report: TCS MATERIALS CHESTER PLANT(2383WTCSMT122LD) 

Facility Information 

Page I of 3 
Attachment 2.E. l 

Page 81 of90 

FACILITY INFORMATION CMEMICALS POLLUTION PREvENTION \P2! WASTE MANAGEMENT RELEASES !mm 

RELEASES TRANSFERS CLASSIC VIEW 

https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/tri /ef-facilities/ 2/13/20 I 9 



TRJ Facility Report 

Facility TCS MATERIALS TRI LD 2383WTCSMT l22LD 
Name CHESTER PLANT 

Add ress 12020 OLD ST AGE FRS rD I 10039497 158 
ROAD 
CHESTER, VA, 23831 

Mailing TCS MATERIALS DUNS 805344798 
Name CHESTER PLANT Number 

~1ailing 5601 IRONBRIDGE Parent VULCAN 
Address PKWY Comuanv MATERIALS CO 

CHESTER, VA, 23831 

County CHESTERFIELD Publi c WALTER BECK 
Contact 

EPA 3 Phone (804) 717-8374 
Region 

Latitude 37.36573 Tribe NA 

Longitude -77.39963 BIA NA 
Tribal 
Code 

NA IC(S) 327320 lndustrv 327 Nonmetallic 
Ready-Mi x Concrete Sec tor Mineral Product 
Manufacturing 

Last 2017 
Form 

Information is for the most recent reporting year 

lion 
Brict!Q 
e· ri. 

Chesterfield 
Court H-,:,uz 

·-_18 t ft 

I 
I 
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Cll:- r. le r 
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,\ .r 

pj\-\? r' ! 

Ba nd G( 
Cour ':A! 

'i'-''' 
" ~I 

; , ~;; I t \ ·"" to County of H nrico, VITA!"t;,.;,- 1-1 ' 6 
~ u. 

*You can navigate lll ithin the map lll ith y our mouse. 
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TRI Fac ili ty Report 

Other Regulatory Data 

No data to display 

Tim cstamp 

Query was executed on FEB- 13-20 19 

LAST UPDATED ON {MONTH DAY, YYYY} 

https: / /www3 .epa.gov /env iro/facts/tri /ef-faci I ities/ 

Compliance Information 

Page 3 of 3 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 83 of90 

Com liance data below rov ided b ECHO. 

12-Quarter Violation History 

e No Violation 

Noncompliance 

No data to dis play 

Quarters 

0 Unknown/ Not Avail 

• Significant Vlolatlor 

Go to EC HO fo r More Enforcement and Compl iance Data 

2/ 13/201 9 



TRI Facility Report 

You are here: EPA Home» Envirofacts » TRJ » TRI Search » Facility Report 

TRI Facility Report 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Serv ices 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

Page I of 3 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 84 of90 

TRI Facility Report: WOOD MART OF VA CO (DBA TWIN RIVERS FOREST PRODUCT)(23831WDMRT12100) 

Facility Information 

FACILITY INFORJMTION CHEMICALS POLLUTION PR:EvENTION \P2/ WASTE MANAGEMENT RELEASES WATER: 

RELEASES TRANSFERS CLASSIC VIEW 

https: //www3 .epa.gov /en v iro/facts/tri/ef-faci I ities/ 2/ 13/20 I 9 



TRI Facility Report 

Facility WOOD MART OF TRI ID 23831 WDMRT 12100 ,,,.. 
Na me VA CO (OBA TWIN -

RIVERS FOREST 
PRODUCT) 

Address 12100 OLD STAGE FRS ID 11 0002097793 
RD II 
CHESTER. VA, 23831 

~1ailing WOOD MART OF DUNS NA 
Na me VACO(DBA TWIN Number 

RJVERS FOREST 
PRODUCT) 

Mailing 12100 OLD STAGE Parent 
Address RD Companv I 

CHESTER, VA, 2383 1 

Countv CHESTERFIELD Public PAUL A. THEIL 
Contact 

EPA 3 Phone (804) 796-5096 
Region 

Latitude 37.3647 Tribe NA 

Longitude -77.39809 BIA NA 
Tribal 
Code 

NA IC/S) 32 111 4 lndustrv 32 1 Wood Products 
Wood Preservat ion Sector 

" ----

Inform ation is for the most rece nt repo rting year 

\ - --
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*You can navigate within the map 111ith your mouse. 
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TRJ Facility Report 

Other Regulatory Data 

No data to display 

Timcstamp 

Query was executed on FEB-13-2019 

LAST UPDATED ON {MONTH DAY, YYYY} 

https :/ /www3 .epa.gov /en v iro/facts/tri /ef-faci I ities/ 

Compliance Information 

Page 3 of 3 
Attachment 2.E. l 

Page 86 of90 

Corn li ance data below rov ided b ECHO. 

RCRA 

12-Quarter Violation History 

4 

e No Violation 

Noncompliance 

6 

Quarters 

9 

e Un known / Not Avail 

e Sign ificant Vio latior 

Go to ECHO fo r More Enforcement and Com pliance Data 

2/ 13/2019 



TSCA Search Resu lts I Envirofacts I US EPA 

ft EPAl/ni1.cd S11iu, 
~ E.:r.r;Jonn--e nt,11 P'rc~«tion 
" lt[l'ffi t)t' 

• You are here: EPA Home 
• Envirofacts 
• TSCA 
• Search Results 

Search Results 

Home 

Multisystem Search 

Topic Searches 

System Data Searches 

About the Data 

Data Downloads 

Widgets 

Services 

Mobile 

Other Datasets 

• Overview 
• Search 
• Law 
• Contact 
• OPPT Home 

TSCA Links 

https ://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/tsca.get_ chem_info?v _registry _id= 110000342530 

Page I of 2 
Attachment 2.E.1 

Page 87 of90 
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TSCA Search Results I Envirofacts I US EPA Page 2 of 2 
Attachment 2.E. I 

Page 88 of90 

The facility name provided is the facility as identified in a TSCA submission. Please note that the 
identification provided could be either a site of manufacture or import. Reported sites of import may 
not be the site where the TSCA substance is actually manufactured, stored or processed. 

Facility 
Information 

CHESTERFIELD 
POWER 
STATION 
500 
COXENDALE 
ROAD 
CHESTER, VA 
23836-2461 

/ 
Chesterfield P~er Station 

.,,..,, . .,, · \ ~ H.Jt,~te r, 

·'-·· _, ,....__ __ .,_'.," V lslon:11 

-· l/ 'J . · Riv-e~:s 
Be nd Gol , 

, Cottr&:1 \ 
Courlfy~ .f tJ

1
~~,}~o, ... 

*You can navigate within the map with 
your mouse. 

1 TSCA Chemicals reported by this facility. 

Chemical Information 

TSCA Chemical: (68 I 31-74-8) Ashes, (residue) 

View EPA's Substance Regis; Services record and other 
information for this chemical: ►3-iffittl ii¾MHtfiffi 
1!•1l~11lll!!I jEXIT Disclaim er> 

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/tsca.get_ chem _info?v _ reg istry _id= 110000342530 2/ 13/20 I 9 
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Attachment 2.F.1 
Page I of25 

(jstantec Memo 

To: Amanda Mayhew From: Corey Gray 

Dominion Energy 5209 Center Street 
10900 Nuckols Road, 4th Floor Williamsburg , Virginia 23188 
Glen Allen , Virginia 23060 

File: 203401247 Date: February 22, 2019 

Reference: Threatened and Endangered Species Review for the Chesterfield - Tyler 230 kV Partial Rebuild Project 

Stantec conducted database searches for potential federally and state listed threatened and endangered species in the 
vicinity of the proposed Lines 205 and 2003 Chesterfield - Tyler 230 kV Partial Rebuild Project. The rebuild project 
consists of an approximately 2.5-mile section of Lines 205 and 2003 which are collocated on lattice structures. Both 230 
kV transmission lines extend south from the Chesterfield Power Station in Chesterfield , Virginia to the Tyler Substation. 
The project will take place within the existing , cleared transmission line right-of-way (ROW), although additional 

maintenance within the existing ROW easement may be required . The online database searches included the following: 

• U.S Fish & Wildlife (USFWS) Information , Planning, and Conservation (IPaC) 
• USFWS Critical Habitat for Threatened and Endangered Species Mapper 
• USFWS Bald Eagle Concentration Area Map 
• Department of Game and Inland Fisheries (DGIF) Virginia Fish and Wildlife Information Service (VAFWIS) 
• DGIF Northern Long-eared Bat (NLEB) Winter Habitat and Roost Trees Map 
• DGIF Tri-colored bat and Little Brown Bat Hibernacula 
• Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation (OCR) Natural Heritage Data Explorer (NHDE) 
• Center for Conservation Biology (CCB) Eagle Nest Locator for Virginia 
• CCB Colonial Waterbirds 2013 

Results 

Table 1. Database Search Results 
. .. 

ir.11 ~-r~""'4il 'l:il='I~ 1111 •• , • - I>!< l~l~ L~IIU._ .... 

Northern long-eared bat FT 
No hibernacula or maternal roost trees 

USFWS were identified in the vicinity of the Myotis septentrionalis ST 
project. 

Tri-colored bat Observations north of Chesterfield Power 

Perimyotis subflavus SE VAFWIS Station . No hibernacula identified in the 
vicinity of the project. 

Atlantic sturgeon FE VAVWIS 
The lower James River is suitable habitat 
for this species and has been designated Acipenser oxyrinchus SE NMFS 

as critical habitat. 
Sensitive joint vetch FT USFWS Identified as potentially occurring in the 

Aeschynomene virqinica ST OCR vicinity of the project. 
Bald eagle 

Protected CCB 
No nests were identified within 660 feet 

Haliaeetus leucocephalus of the project. 

Great blue heron 
One great blue heron colony 

Ardea herodias Protected CCB approximately 0.5-mile northwest of 
project 

FT: federally threatened , FE: federally endangered, ST: state threatened, SE: state endangered 

Design wifl1 cornmunity in mind 

gc u:\20340I247\03_data\database\t&e\mem_te_chesterfield_fyler_substatian_20190212.dacx 



(j Stantec 

February 22 , 2019 

Amanda Mayhew 

Page 2 of 2 

Reference: Threatened and Endangered Species Review 

Conclusion 

Attachment 2.F. l 
Page 2 of25 

DGIF identified the lower James River as potential anadromous fish use areas with a time-of-year restriction (TOYR) for 
in-stream work from February 15 - June 30. Additionally, the National Marine Fisheries Service has designated the main 
stem of the James River as critical habitat for the Atlantic sturgeon. There is no instream work proposed in the river or 
tidal tributaries , and as such, the project is not expected to adversely affect the Atlantic sturgeon or need to adhere to the 
TOYR. 

USFWS and DCR have identified the federally and state threatened sensitive joint-vetch (SJV) as potentially occurring 
within the project area. SJV prefers fresh to slightly brackish tidal marshes in the mid-Atlantic. No tidal marsh is present 
within the project area; therefore , SJV would not occur within the project area. 

The federally and state threatened northern long-eared bat has been identified by USFWS as potentially occurring within 
the proposed partial rebuild project. However, DGIF records indicate that no known hibernacula or maternity roost trees 
occur within the vicinity. The partial rebuild project will occur within an existing maintained ROW and tree removal is 
anticipated to be limited to danger trees and limbing. During the Section 404 Clean Water Act permitting, the project is 
expected to rely on the findings of the 4 (d) rule with a TOYR for tree clearing of June 1- July 31 . The tri-colored bat was 
identified north of the project area. Since there are no known hibernacula in the project vicinity, no adverse effects are 
expected. 

According to the 2013 colonial waterbird survey, one great blue heron colony is located northwest of the Chesterfield 
Power Station and within 0.5 mile of the project. Due to the presence of the existing power station between the colony and 
the project, no impacts are expected to occur to the colony. The complete results from the database searches are 
attached for your reference. 

STANTEC CONSUL TING SERVICES INC. 

Corey Gray 
Project Manager 
Phone: (757) 220-6869 
Fax: (757) 812-0158 

Corey.gray@stantec.com 

Attachment: USFWS-IPaC Database Search Results 
USFWS Critical Habitat for Threatened and Endangered Species Mapper Database Search Results 
USFWS Bald Eagle Concentration Area Database Search Results 
DGIF VAFWIS Database Search Results 
DGIF-NLEB Winter Habitat and Roost Tree Map Database Search Results 
DGIF Tri-colored bat and Little Brown Bat Hibernacula Database Search Results 
DCR Natural Heritage Data Explorer Database Search Results 
CCB Bald Eagle Nest Locator for Virg inia Database Search Results 
CCB Colonial Waterbirds 2013 Results 

Design with community in mind 

gc u:\203401247\03_dala\dalabose\l&e\mem_fe_chesferfield_fyler_subsfalion_20190212.docx 
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In Reply Refer To: February 12, 2019 
Consultation Code: 05E2VA00-20 l 9-SLI-2070 
Event Code: 05E2VA00-2019-E-04714 
Project Name: Chesterfield-Tyler 230kV Partial Rebuild 

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 
location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your 
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.). Any activity 
proposed on National Wildlife Refuge lands must undergo a 'Compatibility Determination' 
conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to discuss any questions or 
concerns. 

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402 .1 2(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the 
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be 
completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and 
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 
through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list. 

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the 
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(l) and 7(a)(2) of the 
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.) , Federal agencies are required to 
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered 
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species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or 
designated critical habitat. 

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects ( or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
( c )). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12. 

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that 
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the 
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook" at: 

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF 

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act (16 U.S .C. 668 et seq.), and projects affecting these species may require 
development of an eagle conservation plan (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/ 
eagle_guidance.html). Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the wind energy 
guidelines (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and 
bats. 

Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications 
towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast) can be found at: http:// 
www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdissues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm; http:// 
www.towerkill.com; and http: / /www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentB irdlssues/Hazards/towers/ 
com tow.html. 

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in 
the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project 
that you submit to our office. 

Attachment(s): 

■ Official Species List 

• USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries 
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This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action". 

This species list is provided by: 

Virginia Ecological Services Field Office 
6669 Short Lane 
Gloucester, VA 23061-4410 
(804) 693-6694 
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Project Summary 
Consultation Code: 05E2VA00-2019-SLI-2070 

Event Code: 

Project Name: 

Project Type: 

05E2VA00-2019-E-04 714 

Chesterfield-Tyler 230kV Partial Rebuild 

TRANSMISSION LINE 

Project Description: Transmission line partial rebuild. 

Project Location: 
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/place/3 7 .36607962836631 N77 .3943029577 4388W 

Counties: Chesterfield, VA 
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There is a total of 2 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list. 

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species. 

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries1, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce. 

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions. 

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce. 

Mammals 

NAME 

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis 
No critical habitat has been designated for this spec ies. 
Species profile: https: //ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045 

Flowering Plants 

NAME 

Sensitive Joint-vetch Aeschynomene virginica 
No critical habitat has been designated fo r this species. 
Species profi le: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/855 

Critical habitats 

STATUS 

Threatened 

STATUS 

Threatened 

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION. 
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USFWS National Wildlife Refuge Lands And Fish 
Hatcheries 
Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a 
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to 
discuss any questions or concerns. 

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA. 
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A specific geographic area(s) that contains features essential for the conservation of a threatened or endangered species and t hat may require special 

management and protection. 
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VAFWIS Seach Report 

VaFWIS Initial Project Assessment Report Compiled on 2/12/2019, 11 :00:27 AM 
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Help 

Known or likely to occur within a 2 mile buffer around line beginning 37,22,51.6 -77,23,13.9 
in 041 Chesterfield County, 087 Henrico County, VA 

iView Map of 
_8ite Location 

526 Known or Likely Species ordered by Status Concern for Conservation 
(displaying first 23) (23 species with Status* or Tier l** or Tier ll ** ) 
BOVA 

Statu~* Tier** Common Name Scientific Name 
~ 

060017 FESE Ia Spinxmltssel, James Parvaspina colli na 

060003 FESE Ia Wedgemussel, dwarf 
Alasm idonta 
heterodon 

010032 FESE lb SturgeQn, Atlantic Acipenser oxyrinchus 

050022 FTST la Bat, DQl:tbern IQng- Myotis septentrionalis 
eared 

060029 FT Ila Lance, xellQw Elliptio lanceolata 

050020 SE Ia Bat, 1 ittle brQwn Myotis lucifugus 

050027 SE la Bat, tri-QQlQred Perimyotis subflavus 

040096 ST Ia FalcQn, peregrine Falco peregrinus 

040293 ST Ia Sbrike, lQggerhead Lanius ludovicianus 

060173 FPST Ia PigtQe, Atlantic Fusconaia masoni 

020002 ST Ila TreefrQg, barking Hyla gratiosa 

040292 ST 
Shrike, migrant Lanius ludov icianus 
IQggerhead migrans 

030063 cc Illa Turtle, spQtted Clemmys guttata 

010077 la Shin~r. bridle Notropis bifrenatus 

040092 la Eagle, gQlden Aquila chrysaetos 

060084 lb PigtQe, Virginia Lexingtonia subplana 

040213 le 
Qwl, nQt::thern saw-

Aegolius acadicus 
whet 

040052 Ila Dltck, American black Anas rubripes 

040029 Ila HerQn, little blue 
Egretta caerulea 
caerulea 

040036 Ila 
Night-herQn, xellow- Nyctanassa violacea 
crQwned violacea 

040320 Ila Warbler, cerltlean Setophaga cerulea 

040140 Ila WQQdcQck, American Scolopax minor 

040105 lib Rail, king Rallus elegans 

To view All 526 species View 526 

Confirmed Database(s) 

BOVA 

BOVA 

Yes BOVA,TEWaters,SppObs 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

Yes BOY A,SppObs 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

Yes BOY A,SppObs 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOVA 

BOY A,Habitat 

https://vafwi s.dgif.virginia.gov/ ... 5+-77.3954165&searchType=L&coord=LL&streamSearchLength=0&lastMenu=Home._By+Coordinates[2/ l 2/201 9 11 :00:48 AM] 




